

No. 16-3147

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

STEVEN WAYNE FISH; DONNA BUCCI; CHARLES STRICKER;  
THOMAS J. BOYNTON; DOUGLAS HUTCHINSON;  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the  
State of Kansas,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Kansas – Kansas City, No. 2:16-cv-02105-JAR-JPO.  
The Honorable **Julie A. Robinson**, Judge Presiding.

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**  
*Oral Argument Is Scheduled*

---

DALE HO  
RODKANGYIL ORION DANJUMA  
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2563

STEPHEN DOUGLAS BONNEY  
ACLU OF KANSAS & WESTERN MISSOURI  
6701 West 64<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 210  
Overland Park, KS 66202  
(913) 490-4100

NEIL A. STEINER  
REBECCA KAHAN WALDMAN  
DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036-3797  
(212) 698-3500

ANGELA M. LIU  
DECHERT LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Suite 3400  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 646-5800

*Counsel for Appellees Steven Wayne Fish, Donna Bucci, Thomas J. Boynton  
Douglas Hutchinson and League of Women Voters of Kansas*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	xi
GLOSSARY .....	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    The NVRA.....	3
B.    Kansas’s DPOC Law .....	5
C.    Motor-Voter Registration Under the DPOC Law .....	8
D.    The Effect of the DPOC Law on Motor-Voter Applicants .....	9
E.    Proceedings Below .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE NVRA PREEMPTS KANSAS’S DPOC LAW WITH RESPECT TO MOTOR-VOTER APPLICANTS.....	18
A.    The NVRA Was Enacted Pursuant to Congress’s Plenary Authority Under the Elections Clause, and Is Not Subject to the Supremacy Clause’s Plain Statement Rule. ....	19

B.	Section 5 of the NVRA Prohibits States from Imposing a Documentary Proof of Citizenship Requirement on Motor-Voter Applicants.....	20
1.	The Text of Section 5 Limits States to the “Minimum” Amount of Information Necessary to Assess Voter Eligibility, Which Is An Attestation of Citizenship.....	20
2.	The Legislative History of the NVRA Establishes that Congress Sought to Preempt States from Imposing a DPOC Requirement. ....	24
C.	The District Court’s Factual Findings Confirm that Kansas’s DPOC Requirement Is Unnecessary to Assess Voter Eligibility, and Is Therefore Prohibited by the NVRA. ....	27
1.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that the DPOC Law Is “Burdensome, Confusing, and Inconsistently Enforced.” .....	28
2.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that the Rate of Noncitizen Registration in Kansas Is “At Best Nominal.” .....	30
3.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that Kansas Has Multiple Alternatives to Prevent Noncitizen Registration. ....	32
4.	The District Court Employed an Objective Standard in Defining “Necessary.” .....	35
D.	Governing Precedent Establishes that An Attestation Constitutes the “Minimum” Amount of Information Necessary to Assess the Eligibility of Registration Applicants. ....	36
1.	The Supreme Court and This Court Have Rejected Kobach’s Argument that “There Is No Constraint in the NVRA” on Information that States Can Require. ....	36
2.	This Court Has Rejected Kobach’s Constitutional Doubt Arguments.....	40
E.	Interpreting the NVRA According to Its Plain Meaning to Preempt the DPOC Law Does Not Result in “Absurd Consequences.” .....	41

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE EQUITIES FAVORED PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	44
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that Plaintiffs Would Be Disenfranchised Absent Preliminary Relief. ....	44
1. Relief is Not Barred by Any Supposed “Delay.” .....	45
2. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Not “Self-Inflicted.” .....	49
B. Continuing the Preliminary Injunction Will Not Cause Any Serious Harm to Kobach. ....	52
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that the Public Interest Favors Preliminary Relief. ....	54
CONCLUSION .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32 .....	61
ECF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	23
<i>Anderson v. United Tel. Co. of Kan.</i> , 933 F.2d 1500 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	42
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atchison, T. &amp; S. F. Ry. Co. v. Lennen</i> , 640 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	46, 50
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	55
<i>Belenky v. Kobach</i> , No. 2013CV1331 (Shawnee Cty. Dist. Ct. Jan. 15, 2016) .....	53
<i>Belenky v. Kobach</i> , No. 2013CV1331 (Shawnee Cty. Dist. Ct. June 14, 2016).....	53
<i>Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distribution, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 35
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Bair</i> , 957 F.2d 599 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	46
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	18, 50
<i>Campbell v. City of Spencer</i> , 777 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 41, 42

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting*,  
563 U.S. 582 (2011).....20

*Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox*,  
324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....54

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Lake Shore Asset Mgmt., Inc.*, 680 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007) .....46

*Commonwealth Prop. Advocates, LLC v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.*, 680 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011).....51

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....29

*First Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. First Bank Sys., Inc.*,  
163 F.R.D. 612 (D. Kan. 1995) .....17

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n*,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....20

*Gonzalez v. Arizona*,  
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....19, 40

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....26

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) .....18

*Kikumura v. Hurley*,  
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) .....46

*Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n*,  
No. 14-3072, 2014 WL 3386893 (10th Cir. June 30, 2014) .....31

*LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.*,  
376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004) .....49

*League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....45, 54

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-00236 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2016).....7, 43

*McCrorry v. Harris*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1001 (2016).....57

*McKay v. Altobello*,  
 No. CIV.A. 96-3458, 1997 WL 266717 (E.D. La. May 16, 1997) .....40

*McKay v. Thompson*,  
 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) .....39

*Moskal v. United States*,  
 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....26

*O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft*,  
 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....45, 54

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....56, 58

*Rajala v. Gardner*,  
 709 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2013) .....42

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....46

*RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal*,  
 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) .....17, 27, 28, 35

*Russello v. United States*,  
 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....42

*Salt Lake Tribune Pub. Co., LLC v. AT&T Corp.*,  
 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) .....50

*Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.*,  
 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) .....18

*Ex parte Siebold*,  
100 U.S. 371 (1879).....19

*Smiley v. Holm*,  
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....19

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....42

*U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n v. Kobach*,  
772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) .....*passim*

*U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land*,  
546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008) .....55

*United States v. Logue*,  
344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965) .....23

*United States v. Manning*,  
205 F. Supp. 172 (W.D. La. 1962) .....23

*Valdez v. Squier*,  
676 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2012) .....21

*Verlo v. Martinez*,  
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) .....17

*Weinberger v. Rossi*,  
456 U.S. 25 (1982).....25

*Williams v. Salerno*,  
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986) .....45

*Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Stovall*,  
341 F.3d 1202, 1205–06 (10th Cir. 2003) .....17

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008).....18

*Wittman v. Personhuballah*,  
136 S. Ct. 998 (2016).....58

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....50

*Young v. Fordice*,  
520 U.S. 273 (1997).....4, 38

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....24

52 U.S.C. § 20501 .....4, 19, 24, 36

52 U.S.C. § 20503 .....4

52 U.S.C. § 20504 .....*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 20505 .....42

52 U.S.C. § 20507 .....22

52 U.S.C. § 20508 .....42

52 U.S.C. § 20509 .....3

52 U.S.C. § 20510 .....16, 46, 48

A.R.S. § 16-112 .....8

A.R.S. § 16-152 .....7, 8

A.R.S. § 16-166 .....7

Ala. Code 1975 § 31-13-28 .....7

K.S.A. § 8-240 .....8

K.S.A. § 25-2309 .....*passim*

O.C.G.A § 21-2-216 .....7

**Other Authorities**

139 Cong. Rec. S2897-04 .....24

139 Cong. Rec. S2902 .....24, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 .....15, 24, 25  
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 .....26, 27, 30, 34  
K.A.R. § 7-23-15.....3, 7, 9, 11  
Kan. Const. art. 5, § 1 .....40  
S. Rep. No. 103-6.....27, 34  
U.S. Const. art. I, §2.....40
